

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

ASTRAZENECA
PHARMACEUTICALS LP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official
capacity as SECRETARY OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 1:23-cv-931-CFC

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

MICHELLE R. BENNETT
Assistant Branch Director

STEPHEN M. PEZZI
Senior Trial Counsel
CHRISTINE L. COOGLE
CASSANDRA M. SNYDER
ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV
Trial Attorneys

United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 451-7729
cassandra.m.snyder@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing to bring their APA claims..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs cannot manufacture injury based on hypothetical future events. 3

 B. Plaintiffs cannot establish causation or redressability based on future guidance. 8

II. Congress expressly precluded judicial review of Plaintiffs’ APA claims..... 9

III. Plaintiffs’ APA claims are meritless. 15

 A. CMS’s approach to multiple forms of the same drug is consistent with the IRA. 15

 B. CMS properly explained its approach..... 18

 C. CMS’s bona fide marketing standard is consistent with the IRA..... 19

 D. CMS properly explained its reasoning for its approach to marketing..... 22

IV. Plaintiffs’ due process claim fails because participation in the Negotiation Program is voluntary..... 24

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999)24

American Clinical Laboratory Association v. Azar,
931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 11, 12

American Hospital Association v. Azar,
964 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 12, 13

American Hospital Association v. Becerra,
596 U.S. 724 (2022)14

Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer,
513 U.S. 179 (1995) 21, 22

Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014).....26

Baxter Healthcare Corp. v. Weeks,
643 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009) 11, 12

Carbon Sequestration Council v. EPA,
787 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2015)6

Carr v. United States,
560 U.S. 438 (2010)21

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012)23

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971) 18, 20

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)3, 4, 5, 8

Clemens v. ExecuPharm Inc.,
48 F.4th 146 (3d Cir. 2022)3

Coyne-Delany Co. v. Cap. Dev. Bd.,
616 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1980)27

Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC,
596 U.S. 212 (2022)26

Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce v. Becerra,
No. 3:23-cv-156, --- F. Supp. 3d ---,
2023 WL 6378423 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2023) 2, 24, 25, 26

DCH Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 12, 13, 14, 15

Env’t Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.,
549 U.S. 561 (2007)21

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021)18

Fla. Health Scis. Ctr. v. Sec’y of HHS,
830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 9, 11, 13, 15

Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey,
575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009).....25

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)9

Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne,
472 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2006)22

Garellick v. Sullivan,
987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993) 24, 25

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023)9

Idaho Health Care Ass’n v. Sullivan,
716 F. Supp. 464 (D. Idaho 1989)25

In re Schering Plough Corp.,
678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012)7

Ipsen Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Azar,
 No. 16-cv-2372, 2020 WL 3402344 (D.D.C. June 19, 2020).....18

Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc. v. Burnwell,
 147 F. Supp. 3d 897 (N.D. Cal. 2015)25

Knapp Med. Ctr. v. Burnwell,
 192 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff'd sub nom.*
Knapp Med. Ctr. v. Hargan, 875 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 13, 14

Michigan Bell Telephone Co. v. Engler,
 257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001)24

Miller v. FCC,
 66 F.3d 1140 (11th Cir. 1995)8

Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)26

Nat’l Shooting Sports Found. v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.,
 80 F.4th 215 (3d Cir. 2023)5

Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. FAA,
 14 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 15, 20

Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors,
 589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009)15

Panzarella v. Navient Sols., Inc.,
 37 F.4th 867 (3d Cir. 2022)22

Parker v. Governor of Pa.,
 No. 20-3518, 2021 WL 5492803 (3d Cir. Nov. 23, 2021)3

Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.,
 310 U.S. 113 (1940)27

Preiser v. Newkirk,
 422 U.S. 395 (1975)9

Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.,
 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)4

Rhone-Poulenc Surfactants & Specialties, L.P. v. Comm’r of Int’l Revenue,
 249 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001)3

Sabre, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
 429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005)5

SBC Inc. v. FCC,
 414 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2005)18

Scranton Quincy Hosp. Co. v. Azar,
 514 F. Supp. 3d 249 (D.D.C. 2021)12

Shah v. Azar,
 920 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 2019)26

Shanahan v. City of Chi.,
 82 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 1996)14

St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler,
 714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983)25

Tex. All. for Home Care Servs. v. Sebelius,
 681 F.3d 402 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 9, 10, 13, 15

Tex. All. for Home Care Servs. v. Sebelius,
 811 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2011)13

Transitional Hosps. Corp. of La. v. Shalala,
 222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000)21

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021) 3, 9

Waugaman v. City of Greensburg,
 841 F. App’x 429 (3d Cir. 2021) 14, 23

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)22

Whitney v. Heckler,
 780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986)26

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355.....16

42 U.S.C. § 256b20

42 U.S.C. § 1320f.....6

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-5 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-71, 9, 13, 14

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 314.3 5, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FDA, NDA Approval for Calquence Tablets (Aug. 4, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/XEB4-EVVC>.....6

FDA, NDA Approval for Lynparza Tablets (Aug. 17, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/H5UJ-C2PR>.....6

Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance (June 30, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/K6QBC3MM>.....*passim*
